

No. 88-605

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**OCTOBER TERM, 1988**

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER

Attorney General  
State of Missouri

MICHAEL L. BOICOURT\*

Assistant Attorney General  
State of Missouri

JERRY L. SHORT

Assistant Attorney General  
State of Missouri

6th Floor, Broadway Building

Post Office Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

(314) 751-8782

*Attorneys for Appellants*

\*Counsel of Record

February 23, 1989

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... I

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... VII

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-  
SIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. The Standards to Be Applied in the Review  
    of Abortion-Related State Legislation Should  
    Be Reconsidered and Modified ..... 12

        A. A Determination of the Appropriate  
        Standard of Review Is a Threshold Issue  
        in This Appeal ..... 12

        B. Missouri’s Compelling Interest in Life  
        Cannot Be Confined by a Shifting Point  
        of Viability ..... 12

        C. *Roe v. Wade* Should Be Reconsidered  
        Because Its Textual, Historical, and Doc-  
        trinal Basis Is Illegitimate ..... 14

        D. The Appropriate Standard of Review Is  
        the Rational Basis Test ..... 16

        E. Alternatively, If the Court Continues to  
        Deem the Abortion Decision to Be a  
        Fundamental Right, State Regulations  
        Should Be Upheld Unless They Unduly  
        Burden the Abortion Choice At Any  
        Stage of Pregnancy ..... 19

II.	The State of Missouri May Make Legislative Findings That “the Life of Each Human Being Begins at Conception” and That “Unborn Children Have Protectable Interests in Life, Health, and Well-Being” Pursuant to a Public Policy of Protecting the Life and Health of Unborn Children to the Fullest Extent Possible in Tort, Criminal, Property, and Abortion Law .....	21
A.	Legislative Findings Without Operative Effect Cannot Threaten Injury So As to Create a “Case or Controversy.” .....	22
B.	<i>Roe v. Wade</i> Does Not Prohibit a State From Making a Declaration That Life Begins at Conception and That the State Has Interests in All Human Life .....	24
III.	The State of Missouri Has a Compelling Interest in Requiring a Physician Who Is About to Perform an Abortion to Make a Determination Whether the Unborn Child Is Viable, and in So Doing to Cause to Be Performed Such Examinations and Tests As Are Necessary to Make a Finding of the Gestational Age, Weight, and Lung Maturity of the Unborn Child .....	30
IV.	The State of Missouri May Constitutionally Refuse to Support Abortion Services by Declaring Unlawful the Expenditure of Public Funds for the Purpose of Encouraging or Counseling a Woman to Have an Abortion Not Necessary to Save Her Life .....	35
A.	The State Is Not Required to Subsidize With Public Funds the Exercise of a Constitutional Right .....	36

VI

B. First Amendment Rights Are Not Infringed by a Restriction on the Use of Public Funds .....	38
C. The Phrase "for the Purpose of Encouraging or Counseling a Woman to Have an Abortion . . ." Is Not Vague .....	40
V. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding That Civil Statutes Forbidding the Performance of Abortion Services by a Public Employee or in a Public Facility Violate a Woman's Right to Privacy Because This Court Previously Held in <i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977), That a Public Hospital Need Not Provide Abortion Services .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	50

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health*, 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....12, 14, 17, 18

*Alexander v. HUD*, 555 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1977) ....21-22

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....23, 24

*Association of American Railroads v. Costle*, 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....21, 22

*Babbitt v. Planned Parenthood*, 479 U.S. 926 (1986) .....42, 43

*Baggett v. Bullitt*, 377 U.S. 360 (1964) ..... 44

*Beal v. Doe*, 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....19, 20, 29

*Belotti v. Baird*, 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....12, 20

*Bigelow v. Virginia*, 421 U.S. 809 (1975) ..... 39

*Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....9, 16, 17, 18

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ....39, 41, 44

*Colautti v. Franklin*, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) ....4, 5, 7, 12, 31, 32

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Bowen*, 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988), appeal docketed, No. 88-1279 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 45

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) ..... 38

*County Executive of Prince George County v. Doe*, 300 Md. 445, 479 A.2d 352 (1984) ..... 45

*Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction*, 368 U.S. 278 (1961) ..... 44

*Cruzan by Cruzan v. Harmon*, 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. en banc 1988) ..... 27

*Doe v. Bolton*, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....12, 15, 19

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) ..... 16

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 108 S.Ct. 2495 (1988) ..... 40

VIII

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	18
<i>Glidden Company v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) ....	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ....	41, 44
<i>Greco v. Orange Memorial Hospital Corporation</i> , 513 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1000 (1975) .....	48
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	16
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) .....	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Gregory</i> , 282 App. Div. 542, 125 N.Y.S.2d 696 (1953) .....	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	16
<i>Lyng v. International Union, UAW</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1184 (1988) .....	36, 38
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988) .....	39
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1853 (1988) .....	41
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	16
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institution Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1217 (D. N.J. 1986), aff'd in part, modified in part, 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 108 S.Ct. 1731 (1988) .....	6
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>New York v. Bowen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. N.Y. 1988) .....	39, 45
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	37
<i>Nyberg v. City of Virginia</i> , 667 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1982). appeal dismissed for want of jurisdiction, cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1125 (1983) .....	6, 8, 11, 45, 46

<i>O'Grady v. Brown</i> , 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983)	28
<i>Penner v. King</i> , 695 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1985)	27
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	22
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983), appeal after remand, 789 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986)	37, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Bowen</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo.), appeal docketed, No. 88-2251 (10th Cir. 1988)	39, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood Association-Chicago Area v. Kem- piners</i> , 531 F. Supp. 320 (N.D. Ill. 1981), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 700 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	4-5, 12
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	passim
<i>Presley v. Newport Hospital</i> , 117 R.I. 179, 365 A.2d 748 (1976)	28
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2891 (1987)	38
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	36, 38
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	49
<i>Roe v. City of Owensboro and Daviess County</i> , No. 88-0097 (W.D. Ky. June 22, 1988)	45
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 470 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. banc 1971)	27

*Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists*, 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....*passim*  
*United States v. Salerno*, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987) .....33, 49  
*United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers*, 413 U.S. 548 (1973)  
 .....38-39  
*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....23, 24  
*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....40, 41  
*Williams v. Zbaraz*, 448 U.S. 358 (1980) ..... 47

**Statutes and Miscellaneous Citations**

28 U.S.C. 1254(2) (1982) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. 1331 (1982) ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. 1343 (1982) ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. 300, et seq. .... 39  
 42 U.S.C. 1983 (1982) ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. 1988 (1982) ..... 2  
 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) ..... 45  
 RSMo 1.140 (1986) ..... 1  
 RSMo 1.205 (1986) .....*passim*  
 RSMo 1.205.1 (1986) .....2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 21  
 RSMo 1.205.2 (1986) ..... 22  
 RSMo 21.260 (1986) ..... 43  
 RSMo 33.170 (1986) ..... 43  
 RSMo 188.010 (1986) .....1, 27  
 RSMo 188.025 (1986) ..... 2, 4, 6  
 RSMo 188.029 (1986) .....*passim*  
 RSMo 188.039 (1986) ..... 2, 6

RSMo 188.039.1 (1986) .....	3
RSMo 188.200 (1986) .....	1, 3
RSMo 188.205 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo 188.210 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo 188.215 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo 188.220 (1986) .....	1
RSMo 565,024.1(3) (1978) .....	29
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 41-2553 (1947) .....	28
Cal. Penal Code § 187 (West 1970) .....	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.09 (West Supp. 1983) .....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750-322 (West Supp. 1983) ..	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 200.210, 200.220 (Supp. 1983) .....	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. title 21 § 713 (West Supp. 1983) .....	28
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 .....	1
U.S. Const., Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 5, 19
Mo. Const., Art. III, § 1 .....	27
<i>Uniform Probate Code</i> , § 2-108 .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	6
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 620 (4th ed. 1957) .....	42
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975) .....	14
E. Blackschmidt, <i>The Beginning of Human Life</i> (1977)	26
Burt, <i>The Constitution of the Family</i> , 1979 Sup. Ct. Rev. 329 .....	14
Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 Fordham L. Rev. 807 (1973) .....	17
Coleman, <i>Roe v. Wade: A Retrospective Look at a Judicial Oxymoron</i> , 29 St. Louis U.L.J. 7 (1984) .....	14
A. Cox, <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government</i> (1976) .....	13

XII

Dellapenna, <i>The History of Abortion: Technology, Morality, and Law</i> , 40 U. Pitt. L.Rev. 359 (1979) ....	17
J. H. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) .....	14
Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973) .....	14
Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process by Any Other Name: The Abortion Cases</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 159 .....	14
Gunther, <i>Some Reflections on the Judicial Role: Distinctions, Roots, and Prospects</i> , 1979 Wash. U.L.Q. 817 .....	14
K. Moore, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> (3d ed. 1982) .....	26
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook on The Law of Torts</i> , 337 § 55 (4th ed. 1971) .....	27
Wellington, <i>Common Law Rules and Constitutional Double Standards: Some Notes on Adjudications</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 221 (1973) .....	14
